selection of the respondents was done using simple random sampling technique 

Instruments of data collection: The instruments used in this study were questionnaire and Key Informant 

Interview (KII) guide. A questionnaire with close-ended questions with a scoring system (from 1-5) was 

used to elicit data from one thousand, one hundred and seventy-four (1,174) respondents. KII was used to 

conduct interviews with key informants to gain deeper understanding of the subject under study. These 

included women who have birthed many children as well as those who have born fewer children. These 

were conducted in their residence.

[...]

confidentiality of information were assured as copies of the questionnaire were anonymously filled. Efforts 

were made to avoid harm or risk to respondents as a result of their participation in the study. The analysis 

was done without any form of bias. 

Results  

Out of one thousand, one hundred and seventy-four (1174) copies of questionnaire administered, a 

total of one thousand, one hundred and twenty-five copies (1125) were returned. The analysis was based on 

the copies of questionnaire returned, representing 95.8 percent and considered adequate for analysis and the 

39 KIIs conducted. Thus, the number of respondents who participated in the study was 1,164 (1,125 from